

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

IN RE EARL CHILDS, et al.

NO. 2006-CA-00608



FEB 1 4 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK SUPREME COURT COURT OF APPEALS

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF HANCOCK COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS EARL CHILDS, LORI GORDON, AMELIA KILLEEN, DAVID WHEELER, AND MARIA BEARD

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

ROBERT B. WIYGUL MS Bar No. Attorney for Appellants 1025 Division St. Ste. C Biloxi, MS 39530 Tel: (228) 374-0700 Fax: (228) 374-0725 Email: robert@waltzerlaw.com

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

IN RE EARL CHILDS, et al.

NO. 2006-CA-00608

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES ON APPEAL1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1
I. PROCEEDINGS BELOW AND PARTIES1
II. ZONING AND COMPREHENSIVE PLAN
III. PROPOSED AMENDMENTS AND REZONING
IV. PLANNING COMMISSION HEARING AND ACTION
V. BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
VI. THE CIRCUIT COURT'S DECISION
STANDARDS OF REVIEW
I. GENERAL STANDARDS OF REVIEW OF BOARD ACTIONS
II. STANDARDS OF REVIEW ON REZONING
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 10
ARGUMENT 10
I. ZONING STATUTE AND ORDINANCE10
II. JUDICIAL REZONING REQUIREMENTS 11
1. Original Zoning Presumed Valid 12
2. Proof of Mistake or Change and Public Need
3. Types and Sufficiency of Proof of Change
4. Public Need15
5. Content of the Record, Findings, and Evidence
6. Proof of Change

7. No Proof of Public Need	. 19
CONCLUSION	. 20

.

.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bd. of Aldermen, City of Clinton v. Conerly, 509 So, 2d 877, 883, 885-86 (Miss. 1987) Passim
Bridges v. City of Jackson, 443 So.2d 1187, 1189 (Miss. 1983) 13, 14
<u>City of Biloxi v. Hilbert</u> , 597 So. 2d 1276, 1281 (Miss. 1992)
<u>City of Clinton v. Conerly</u> , 509 So.2d 877, 885 (Miss. 1985) 10
City of Horn Lake v. Nail Road Joint Venture, 588 So.2d 839, 841 (Miss. 1991) 14
<u>City of Jackson v. Bridges</u> , 243 Miss. 646, 655, 139 So.2d 660 (1962) 15
<u>City of Jackson v. Wilson</u> , 195 So. 2d (Miss. 1967)
City of New Albany v. Ray, 417 So.2d 550, 552 (Miss. 1982) 15
<u>Cloverleaf Mall, Ltd. vs Conerly</u> , 387 So.2d 736 (Miss. 1980) 14, 18
<u>Curry v. Ryan</u> , 243 So.2d 48 (Miss. 1967)
Faircloth v. Lyles, 592 So.2d 941, 945 (Miss. 1991)
Fondren North Renaissance v. City of Jackson, 749 So. 2d 974 (Miss. 1999) 13, 15
Harvey vs. Town of Marion, 756 So.2d 835 (Miss. App. 2000) 13
Hooks v. George County, 748 So.2d 678, 680 (Miss. 1999)
Luter v. Hammon, 529 So.2d 625, 629 (Miss. 1988)
Mayor and Comm'rs v. Wheatley Place, Inc., 468 So. 2d (Miss. 1985) 13
McFadden v. Ms. St. Bd. of Medical Licensure, 735 So.2d 145, 151 (Miss. 1999) 9
McGowan v. Ms. State Oil & Gas Board, 604 So.2d 312, 317 (Miss. 1992)
McWaters v. City of Biloxi, 591 So.2d 824, 826 (Miss. 1991)
Miss. Dept. of Environmental Quality v. Weems, 653 So.2d 266, 280-81 (Miss. 1995) 8

Miss. St. Bd. Of Examiners v. Anderson, 757 So.2d 1079, 1085 (Miss. App. 2000) 9
Northwest Builders, Inc. v. Moore, 475 So.2d 153 (Miss. 1985) 14
Patterson v. City of Jackson, 285 So.2d 466, 467 (Miss. 1973) 15
Red Roof Inns, Inc. v. City of Ridgeland, 797 So.2d 898 (Miss. 2001)
<u>Ridgewood Land Co. v. Simmons</u> , 243 Miss. 236, 137 So. 2d 532 (1962) 10
Saunders v. City of Jackson, 511 So. 2d (Miss. 1987)
Town of Florence v. Sea Lands, Ltd., 759 So. 2d (Miss. 2000)
W. L. Holcolmb v. City of Clarksdale, 217 Miss. 892, 65 So.2d 281 (1953) 12
Walters v. City of Greenville, 751 So.2d 1206, 1210 ¶ 16 (Miss. App. 1999) 15
Wilkinson County Board of Supervisors v. Quality Farms, Inc., 767 So.2d 1007 (Miss. 2000)
Woodland Hills Conservation Assn Inc. v. City of Jackson, 443 So.2d 1173 (Miss. 1983)

STATUTES AND CODES

Hancock County's Zoning Ordinance § 907.01-01 to -05...... 10
